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

Revenue in 2020 increased by 9.7% to €328.1m vs €299.1m in 2019

• EBITDA increased by 7% to €194.7m

2 new wind farms (158 & 197 MW) in the US (Fluvanna 2 and Bearkat) & 1 one
US wind park disposal (Idaho - 138 MW)

• 2020 will be first full year of operation for 2 new Texas projects
• July 2020 - Sale of Mountain Air Wind Park (138 MW) in Idaho – c$30m profit

(IFRS) reported in Q3 – $115.6m net debt reduction reported in Q3

Group’s total Installed capacity reaches 1,373 MW
• Commissioning of 120MW in Greece in 2H20

330 MW in Greece (South Evia –Project Kafireas) will start construction soon, 
consisting of

• 150 MW in South Evia owned by TE
• Recently acquired 270 wind park in same area (180 MW will start)

New long term target in terms of installed capacity set at 3,000 MW within 
next 5 years



Overview





2020 update




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Revenue
(vs 2019)

€328.1m
+9.7%

EBITDA
(vs 2019)

€194.7m
+ 7%

Net Profit
(vs 2019)

€71.8m
+39%

Installed Capacity1

1,373 MW

Under Construction
(or ready to be 
built/acquired)

429,4 MW

Net Debt

€613m*
* $215m US disposal 

included

1. Includes wind, hydro, solar and biomass capacity 

Key Performance Indicators

Load Factor 2020
(vs. 2019)

34.2%

ADJUSTED EBITDA
(vs 2019)

€198.8m
+ 12.1%

+ 280 bps

EBITDA Margin
(vs 2019)

59.4%
(60 bps)
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Installed Capacity & EBITDA

Installed Capacity (MW)

640 664
738

986 1.032

1.390 1.373

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

EBITDA (€m)

74

99
116

148
168

182
195

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

6-year CAGR: 17.5% 

6-year CAGR: 13.6% 



5

CapEx & Operating Cash Flows

CAPEX Evolution (Debt & Equity) (€m)

58

86

146

229

109

205

105

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Operating Cash Flows (€m)1

1. Before changes in Working Capital
2. Operating Cash Flow / EBITDA

75

104
116

150
168

183
195

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

101%Cash Flow 
conversion2

105% 100% 102% 100% 101% 100%

6-year CAGR: 17.3% 
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728513

102 30

MW Installed 
capacity

Under 
construction

Ready to 
start

construction

Visible 
Pipeline

728 360 c. 69 c.1,200

513 - -

102 - -

30 - -

Total 1,373 360 69 1,200

1,373 MW

Electricity production KPIs
Highly diversified and visible revenue mix due to healthy lifetime of assets under operation

Installed Capacity Split by Country 

December 2019 December 2020

607

651

102 30

Greece

USA

Poland

Bulgaria

3GW

1,390 MW

Changes in Installed Capacity (vs.2019)
 Sale of Mountain Air Wind Park (138 MW) in Idaho, US
 Commissioning of 120MW in Greece
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Current CAPEX Pipeline 

Projects Pipeline

Project Type Capacity Total Project 
Cost1

Cash 
Grant/Tax

Equity

Project 
Finance Debt

Equity / 
Cash

Expected 
commercial 
operation

UNDER CONSTRUCTION/READY TO BUILD €m €m €m €m

Peloponnese Waste Management Waste 2.4 MW 123 66 40 17 2021

South Evoia (Kafireas) Wind 330.0 MW 569 - 455 114 2022

Taratsa Wind 30.0 MW 31 - 23 8 2021

Evritania Wind 67.0 MW 81 - 63 18 2022

TOTAL 429.4 MW 804 66 581 157

73%

11%

5%
11%

77%

16%

7%
South Evoia
(Karifeas)

Evritania

Taratsa

Peloponnese Waste
Management

Capacity

€157m

71%

10%

4%

15%

Total Project Cost1

78%

11%

4%7%

Project Finance Debt Equity / Cash

€581m€804m429MW

1. Total project cost = Cash grant/Tax equity + Project finance Debt + Equity
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Net Profit

93%

1% 6%

85%

1%
10%

4%
Energy from RES

Construction

Electricity Trading

Concession ( e-
ticket & Waste
Management)

€328.1m

98%

1%1%

Segmental analysis

€194.7m

2020 Revenue

€71.8m

EBITDA

Construction RES Energy Concessions2 Trading

2020 2019 % 2020 2019 % 2020 2019 % 2020 2019 %

Revenue1   26.7 47.9 (44) 273.4 237.3 15.2 13.3 10.4 (27,9) 35.9 37 (2.9)

EBITDA1 (0.8) 4.5 (117) 194.1 176 10.3 0.9 0.5 (80) 0.8 2.3 (65)

1. Before intercompany eliminations
2. includes Waste Management and E-ticketing
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Net Debt & Operating Cash Flows

Net Financial Debt (€m)1

716 613

2019 2020

Adjusted Net Leverage (incl. US Tax Equity)

6,0x

4,6x

2019 2020

Other Financial Obligations (US Tax Equity) (€m)

376 281

2019 2020

1. $215m US (Idaho) disposal in Q3 2020
2. Before Working Capital changes
3. Defined as operating cash flows / EBITDA

183 195

2019 2020

Operating Cash Flows (€m)1

Cash Flow 
conversion2 101% 100%
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Group Profit & Loss Statement
Figures in € 000’s 31.12.2020 31.12.2019 2020 vs. 2019
Continuing operations
Turnover 328,091 299,144 10%
Cost of sales (183,204) (170,278) 8%

Gross profit 144,887 128,866 12%
Gross Profit Margin 44% 43% 1%

Administrative & distribution expenses (23,294) (22,519) 3%
Research & development expenses (2,900) (1,936) 50%
Other income / (expenses) 5,841 18,516 (68)%

Operating results 124,534 122,927 1%
as a % of revenue 38% 41% (3)%

Financial income 5,954 5,549 7%
Financial expenses (67,710) (66,202) 2%
Gains / (Losses) from financial instruments measured at fair value (412) 6,870 (106)%
Revenue from participating interest and other investments 13 522 (98)%
Gains/(Losses) from sale and valuation of participating interest other investments settlement 27,453 (4) nm
Associates and joint ventures profit and loss proportion 166 (26) nm

Earnings Before Tax 89,998 69,636 29%
as a % of revenue 27% 23% 4%

Income tax expense (16,610) (16,391) 1%
Net Earnings for the Period 73,388 53,245 38%

as a % of revenue 22% 18% 5%
Net profit for the period attributed to:
Shareholders of the parent from continuing operations 71,795 51,552
Non-controlling interests from continuing operations 1,593 1,693
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Group Balance Sheet
Figures in € 000’s 31.12.2020 31.12.2019
Assets

Total non‐current assets 1,492,539 1,682,410
Total current assets 482,088 435,988

Total Assets 1,974,627 2,118,398

Equity & Liabilities
Equity attributed to the shareholders of the parent

Share capital 34,757 34,176
Share premium 209,870 191,793
Reserves 58,442 44,138
Retained earnings 181,323 156,439

Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent 484,392 426,546
Non‐controlling interest 11,277 11,916

Total equity 495,669 438,462
Liabilities

Total long‐term liabilities 1,259,310 1,430,595
Total short‐term liabilities 219,648 249,341

Total liabilities 1,478,958 1,679,936

Total Eqtuity & Liabilities 1,974,627 2,118,398
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Group Cash Flow Statement
Figures in € 000's 31.12.2020 31.12.2019
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 89,998 69,636
Adjustments for reconciliation of net flows from operating activities
Depreciation/Amortization of assets and rights to use 71,863 64,474
Amortization of grants (6,764) (7,995)
Impairment 10 3,247
Interest and other financial expenses 67,710 66,202
Revenue from participating interests and other investment (27,466) (518)
Other adjustments (742) (12,031)

Operating profit before changes in working capital 194,609 183,015
(Increase)/Decrease in:
Inventories 1,770 (535)
Trade and non‐invoiced receivables from contracts with customers (10,643) 211
Prepayments and other short‐term receivables (7,320) 5,695

Increase/(Decrease) in:
Suppliers and liabilities from contracts with customers 9,002 (5,108)
Accruals and other short‐term liabilities (79) 2,590
Other long‐term receivables and liabilities 1,406 (1,844)
Income tax paid (8,610) (15,273)

Net cash flows from operating activities 180,135 168,751
Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition/Disposal of tangible and intangible fixed assets (105,316) (169,568)
Payments for acquisition of companies less subsidiaries cash and cash equivalent (25,040) (53,576)
Cash and cash equivalent of the companies whose consolidation was discontinued 45,114 −
Other Cash from investing activities (2,025) 373

Net cash flows from investing activities (87,267) (222,771)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from share capital increases 67,096 (213)
Share capital return (19,341) (33,720)
Acquisition of Treasury Shares (21,239) (1,926)
Proceeds for long term loans 137,224 483,865
Payments for long term loans (72,011) (325,664)
Payments for equity interests having a substance of financial liability (53,508) (35,857)
Proceeds from equity interests having a substance of financial liability 1,052 120,718
Dividends paid (41,549) (1,609)
Interest paid (43,581) (49,673)
Other Cash Flows from Financing Activities (9,473) (10,660)

Net cash (outflows) /inflows from financing activities (55,330) 145,261

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 37,538 91,241
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash & cash equivalents (4,095) (136)
Opening cash and cash equivalents 257,464 166,359
Closing cash and cash equivalents 290,907 257,464



Appendix
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Company Structure1

Terna Energy S.A.

USA GreeceBulgaria

Wind

Renewables

GEK Terna
Parent Holding

Energy Construction

Poland

Wind SolarWindWind Hydro

Founder & Chairman

11%38%

1. Shareholding Structure as on April 21, 2021

Atale Enterprises Ltd

6%

Free Float

45%
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Asset Portfolio Overview1

53 Projects 

Greece

Assets in Operation

Legends

Didimos Lofos

Mitoula
Hilos

Derveni-Mikro 
Derveni-Sliva
Xirovouni

Eleousa

W/F Eressou Ipsoma FourkaLefkes Kerasia

Dafnozonara Kastri- Kokkalia
Karavi- Alogovouni

Timpano - Tripiri

Louzes Skopia

Perdikokoryfi Chonos

Stavroti Vigla

Loggarakia

St. George Island 

Vathihori II

Gouri

Psiloma Soros

Mavrovouni

Rahoula Pashalies (I + II)

Krekeza

Servouni - Vorina Litharia
Pyrgari

Tsilikoka
Servouni - Kalogeriki Rachi

Profitis Elias
Tsouka Tsougari

Wind Energy Solar Energy Hydroelectric Projects

Poland Bulgaria USA

Energy 
Type Capacity (MW) COD PPA Life Left (Y) Energy 

Type Capacity (MW) COD PPA Life Left (Y)

Greece 727.4 Evoia SPA 121.0 2020 20

Tsilikoka 10.2 2000 1.8 Lefkes Kerasia 8.0 2018 19.2

Tsouka Tsougari 12.0 2000 1.8 Dafnozonara 11.2 2011 19.7

Profitis Elias 11.2 2001 2.6 Mavrovouni (1) 19.6 2011 19.9

Pyrgari 5.4 2001 2.8 Krekeza 30.0 2011 20.1

Didimos Lofos 26.0 2005 13.8 Raxoula (1) 30.0 2011 20.4

Perdikokorifi 14.5 2006 14.9 Vathichori Station I 6.0 2011 20.0

Mytoula 34.2 2006 14.7 Louzes (PV) 1.1 2012 20.7

Chonos 4.5 2006 14.5 Vathichori Station 
II 1.5 2013 21.2

Chylos 11.7 2013 15.1

Rhodos 17.9 2014 15.3 USA 513

Ksirovouni 6.3 2014 15.2 Fluvanna I, Texas 155.4 2017 12 2

Lefkes Kerasia 8,4 2018 18,9 Fluvanna 2, Texas 158 2019 19,7

Servouni 18,9 2019 19,4 Bearkat, Texas 200 2018 19,1

Epirus Waste 1,6 2019 N/A

Gouri 32.2 2014 15.6 Poland 102

Loggarakia 18.0 2014 15.6 Chelmza 4.0 2015 N/A

Raxoula (2) 8.0 2014 15.9 Chojnice 6.0 2015 N/A

Derveni 24.0 2014 16.3 Czarnozyly 16.0 2012 N/A

Mavrovouni (2) 8.0 2015 16.5 Gorzkowice 12.0 2011 N/A

Louzes 24.0 2008 16.5 Krzyzanow 20.0 2011 N/A

Eleousa 6.6 2008 17.1 Makow 12.0 2014 N/A

Adendro 1.0 2016 17.6 Nasielsk 10.0 2012 N/A

St. George Project 73.2 2016 17.8 Sieradz 8.0 2013 N/A
Mavroplagia –
Kastro 17.2 2017 18.2 Szadek 8.0 2012 N/A

Mougoulios 16.5 2017 18.5 Tuchola 6.0 2015 N/A

Plagia – Psiloma 14.9 2017 18.7 Bulgaria 30.0

Scopia 20.0 2010 19.2 Karapelit 12.0 2012 5.1

Raxoula (3) 6.0 2018 19.4 Vranino 18.0 2013 5.2
Eressou Ipsoma -
Fourka 36.0 2018 19.2 Total Portfolio: 1,372.4

Waste Management

1. As on December 2020
2. Hedging agreement
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We have prepared this document solely for informational purposes. You should not definitively rely upon it or use it to form the definitive basis for any decision, contract,
commitment or action whatsoever, with respect to any proposed transaction or otherwise. You and your directors, officers, employees, agents and affiliates must hold this
document and any oral information provided in connection with this document in strict confidence and may not communicate, reproduce, distribute or disclose it to any other
person, or refer to it publicly, in whole or in part at any time except with our prior written consent. If you are not the intended recipient of this document, please delete and
destroy all copies immediately.

We have prepared this document and the analyses contained in it based, in part, on certain assumptions and information obtained by the directors, officers, employees,
agents, affiliates and/or from other sources. We and our affiliates and our and their respective officers, employees and agents expressly disclaim any and all liability which
may be based on this document and any errors therein or omissions therefrom. Neither we nor any of our affiliates, or our or their respective officers, employees or agents,
make any representation or warranty, express or implied, that any transaction has been or may be effected on the terms or in the manner stated in this document, or as to
the achievement or reasonableness of future projections, management targets, estimates, prospects or returns, if any. Any views or terms contained herein are preliminary
only, and are based on financial, economic, market and other conditions prevailing as of the date of this document and are therefore subject to change. We undertake no
obligation or responsibility to update any of the information contained in this document. Past performance does not guarantee or predict future performance.

This document and the information contained herein do not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security, commodity or instrument or related
derivative, nor do they constitute an offer or commitment to lend, syndicate or arrange a financing, underwrite or purchase or act as an agent or advisor or in any other
capacity with respect to any transaction, or commit capital, or to participate in any trading strategies, and do not constitute legal, regulatory, accounting or tax advice to the
recipient. We recommend that the recipient seek independent third party legal, regulatory, accounting and tax advice regarding the contents of this document. This
document does not constitute and should not be considered as any form of financial opinion or recommendation by us or any of our affiliates.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, each recipient hereof (and their employees, representatives, and other agents) may disclose to any and all persons, without
limitation of any kind from the commencement of discussions, the U.S. federal and state income tax treatment and tax structure of the proposed transaction and all materials
of any kind (including opinions or other tax analyses) that are provided relating to the tax treatment and tax structure. For this purpose, "tax structure" is limited to facts
relevant to the U.S. federal and state income tax treatment of the proposed transaction and does not include information relating to the identity of the parties, their affiliates,
agents or advisors.

This document is provided by Terna Energy ABETE, you must contact Terna Energy ABETE regarding this document or any of the information contained herein.

Disclaimer
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